LSGD-DD1/182/2024-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.2139/2024/LSGD



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Local Self Government Department- Judgement dated 27.09.2024 in WP(C) No. 29618/2024 filed by M/s. O.P Pathrose and Company and Another- Standing Empowered Committee - Constituted – Orders issued.

## Local Self Government (DD) Department

G.O.(Rt)No.2139/2024/LSGD Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 08-11-2024

Read:- 1.Letter No. KSRRDA/80/2023-B dated 26.09.2024 from the Chief Engineer, KSRRDA

2.Judgement dated 27.09.2024 in WP(C) No. 29618/2024 filed by M/s. O.P Pathrose and Company and Another

## **ORDER**

The Chief Engineer, KSRRDA as per letter read as 1st paper above has reported that M/s. O.P Pathrose and Company had undertaken the PMGSY Work having Package No.KR 02-59 Rubber park Alinchuvadu Tank city - Meprathupady Mankuzhi road in Ernakulam and executed agreement on 12.04.2022. As there was no progress in work, several notices were issued to complete the work in time. Against this the contractor filed WP(C) No. 29618/2024 with a request to stop further actions against him and as per the Interim Order dated 22.08.2024, the Court has directed the Chief Engineer, KSRRDA to take a decision on Ext.P8 representation of the Petitioner. Accordingly the Chief Engineer heard the petitioner and decided to refer the matter to the Standing Empowered Committee.

- 2) Also as per the judgement 2nd cited, the Hon'ble High Court has directed the Standing Empowered Committee to take a decision in the matter, after affording an opportunity of hearing to all concerned and to hold all coercive proceedings against the petitioners until the final decision.
  - 3) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased

LSGD-DD1/182/2024-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.2139/2024/LSGD

to constitute a Standing Empowered Committee (SEC), for redressal of the above dispute, with the following composition:

- i) Special Secretary, LSGD Chairperson
- ii) Chief Engineer, KSRRDA Official Member
- iii) Sri. R. Murukeshan, Chief Engineer (Rtd.), PWD Non official Member
- 4) The Chief Engineer, KSRRDA is directed to take necessary steps to present the details of the case before the Standing Empowered Committee for settling the dispute.

(By order of the Governor)
MILAN ELIZABETH GEORGE
UNDER SECRETARY

The Special Secretary, LSGD Department
The Chief Engineer, KSRRDA, Thiruvananthapuram
Sri.R.Murukeshan, Chief Engineer (Rtd.) (through the CE, KSRRDA)
Sri. Nibu Peter, Managing Partner, M/s. O.P Pathrose and Company,
Ombalayil Buildings, Kolencherry, Ernakulam 682311
The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
Web & New Media, I&PRD
The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram
Stock File

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for LSGD